
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date: 3 September 2014 

Time: 19:15 

Venue: Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1.  Declarations of Pecuniary interest   

2.  Apologies for absence   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on the 17 March  1 - 6 

4.  Matters Arising from the minutes on the 17 March   

5.  Merton Clinical Commissioning Group - Priorities and 
Challenges for 2014/15  

7 - 12 

6.  Public Health in Merton - Priorities and Challenges  13 - 28 

7.  Adult Social Care in Merton  29 - 42 

8.  Work Programme 2014/15  43 - 62 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership 
 
Councillors: 
Peter McCabe (Chair) 
Brian Lewis-Lavender (Vice-Chair) 
Pauline Cowper 
Mary Curtin 
Brenda Fraser 
Suzanne Grocott 
Sally Kenny 
Abdul Latif 
Substitute Members: 
Joan Henry 
Najeeb Latif 
Gregory Patrick Udeh 
Jill West 

Co-opted Representatives 
 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not participa
[...]
Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
17 MARCH 2014 

(19.15 - 21.30) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Logie Lohendran (in the Chair), 
Councillor Richard Chellew, Councillor Caroline Cooper-
Marbiah, Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Maurice Groves, 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Debbie Shears, 
Councillor Gregory Udeh, Laura Johnson, Sheila Knight and 
Saleem Sheikh 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors:  Margaret Brierly, Iain Dysart, Suzanne Evans, Jeff 
Hanna and Linda Taylor OBE 
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer)and Dr Kay Eilbert (Director of 
Public Health) Dr Howard Freeman, (Chairman Merton Clinical 
Commissioning Group), Johan Van Wijgerden, Population 
Health Practitioner Lead, NHS England 
 
 

 
1.  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Myrtle Agutter and Councillor Linda Kirby 
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 12 FEBRUARY (Agenda Item 

3) 
 

There were no comments on the minutes 
 
4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 
5.  NHS ENGLAND IMMUNISATIONS AND SCREENING IN MERTON (Agenda 

Item 5) 
 

Panel members asked when more accurate data will be available, are they promoting the 
need for vaccinations and visiting nurseries, is the programme on target? 

  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

The Population Health Practitioner Lead reported that they are starting to see more accurate 
data, they are on target, they cannot visit all nurseries but do need to engage with 
establishments who have vulnerable groups. 

  

A panel member said that we need data that relates specifically to Merton, and which 
looks at the East and West of the borough so we can understand the information in 
relation to Merton’s health inequalities. Furthermore , n regards to the action points 
on page eleven of the agenda what do they mean and why do they lead to those 
particular outcomes, and why is there poor performance? 
  
The Population Health Practitioner Lead said that there are plans to publish practice 
by practice data, this will be available within a year. Poor performance relates to poor 
data, they way it was handled was not best practice. There is also variation in GP’s 
managing call and recall, we need to support them in systemising the procedure. 
Panel members asked what was being done to support parents who were concerned 
about MMR and if single dose injections are available? 
  
The Population Health Practitioner Lead said that parents are given information about 
the potential side effects of the injection. There are still concerns around the 
perceived link with autism. There is less concern than five years ago but issues are 
still there. NHS England do not do single dose injections for MMR.  
  
 
6.  PUBLIC HEALTH TEAM - UPDATE ON THE FIRST YEAR IN THE LOCAL 

AUTHORITY (Agenda Item 6) 
 

How will you tackle health inequalities which have remained persistent?  
  
The aim will be to stem the increase of health inequalities. We are looking at a 
broader model of care, and are working on a proposal for a Health Centre for 
Mitcham. 
  
A panel member said she is pleased that they are working on an alcohol prevention 
strategy only 40% with mental health problems are have NHS health checks.  
The Director for Public Health said they will be working with GP’s to support NHS 
Health Checks and will be providing them with software to administer the process 
 
7.  MERTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - VERBAL UPDATE 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Dr Freeman outlined the details in his presentation and invited questions from panel 
members. 
  
A panel member asked what happened to the £219 million that was earmarked by 
the treasury for St Helier hospital.  Dr Freeman said that there is a three stage 
process to agree a loan from the treasury. St Helier had only gone through the first 

Page 2



 

3 

stage in the process, then   its financial situation  deteriorated and there was 
uncertainty  created by the Better Services Better Value Review. 
  
Panel members asked how the £78 million that St Helier aims to obtain will be used. 
Also if the £78 million will be used in addition to the £219 million and what the plans 
to tackle the most prolific diseases in Merton? 
  
Dr Freeman said the funds will be used for refurbishment and to create single 
occupancy accommodation. 
  
The £78 million is the total of the treasury capital that is being applied for. Tackling 
the big diseases is a priority, the review will work with all providers to see what they 
want to do and decide what will be delivered. They must meet the London Quality 
Standards, there will be significant change in hospital services across South West 
London. 
  
A panel member asked when the full strategy will be in place 
Dr Freeman said high level headlines will be in place in June the detail will be worked 
out over the course of the next year. 
  
A panel member asked if the process needs to be started from scratch given all the 
information that has already been gathered. 
Dr Freeman said there is already lots of information available which will be used but 
they will approach the review in a different way. 
  
A panel member asked about the relationship between the Clinical Commissioning 
Group and South West London and St Georges Mental health Trust.  
  
Dr Freeman said they would support the Trust to move to Foundation Trust status 
subject to a couple of cavets. The IAPT service will be re-procured. MCCG is 
focussed on mental health services. 
  
A panel member asked how much BSBV cost, how much is the new helipad at St 
Georges costing, how  the Chair of the MCCG held to account? 
  
Dr Freeman said the Chair is elected by local GP’s, He did not know the cost of the helipad 
however as St Georges is a trauma centre, the helipad is vital. BSBV cost £8.2 million over 
three years which was 0.2% of the commission’s budget. 

  
 
8.  DRAFT TASK GROUP REVIEW OF INCONTINENCE AMONGST WOMEN 

OF CHILD BEARING AGE (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Incontinence amongst women of child bearing age. 
  
Councillor Suzanne Evans, Chair of the task group review invited questions from 
Panel Members. 
  

Page 3



 

4 

A panel member said that report and recommendations seems to focus on after the 
occurrence with little focus on prevention 
  
Councillor Evans said the report is specifically focussed on women who have had a 
baby and they will not know about incontinence  until after the birth, pelvic floor 
exercises are offered as a preventative measure but these do not always work. 
A panel member expressed concern that the report was only focussed on women of 
child bearing age when older people are the most effected. 
  
Councillor Evans said that the task group had received training from the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny which advised that better outcomes are achieved from a review if the 
topic is fcoussed. The report also highlights that if services are improved for this 
group it will reduce the likelihood of incontinence in older age. 
  
 
9.  DRAFT TASK GROUP REVIEW ON PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FOR THE FIFTY 

FIVE PLUS (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Physical Activity amongst the fifty five plus 
Panel members raised a number of issues 

  

We should contact local organisations to find out if their buildings can be used for exercise 
classes 

Those who run exercise classes should have a social gathering at the end 

Can we get GP buy-in for this area? 

It may be difficult to find measureable targets 

Can we offer free swimming for older people? 

  

RESOLVED 

It was agreed that the report is should be forwarded to cabinet for agreement 

  
 
10.  SCRUTINY TOPIC SUGGESTIONS FOR THE NEW MUNICIPAL YEAR 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 

Panel members suggested the following topics: 

  

•         Access  and waiting times for  Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services  

Page 4



 

5 

•         Mental health – support to the mentally ill, we need to be more challenging and 
questioning. 

•         Implications of the Care Bill 

  
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Priorities and 

Challenges for 2014/15 
Adam Doyle, Director of Commissioning and 

Planning 

03 September 2014 

This report gives an overview of the work of 

Merton Clinical Commissioning Group, and 

summarises the priorities and challenges for 

2014/15 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Priorities and Challenges for 2014/15/Adam Doyle, Director of Commissioning and 
Planning/03 September 2014 page 2/6 

 

Introduction 
 

Merton Clinical Commissioning Group is a clinically-led membership organisation 

made up of twenty five general practice teams across the borough of Merton, 

grouped into three localities supported by central teams covering commissioning, 

quality and finance. Each Locality is led by a Locality Clinical Lead. The Locality 

Clinical Leads are also an integral part of the Executive Management Team to 

ensure that all decisions have clinical review, input and challenge. Every member 


[...]
uthority responsibilities for public health include mandatory functions and 
services: 

• Producing the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), which commissioners 
must use as the basis for their commissioning decisions. The JSNA sets out the 
health and social care needs of residents, as well as information on the 
environment in which people live.  The JSNA is available online at  
http://www.merton.gov.uk/health-social-care/publichealth/jsna.htm   
 

• Supporting the Health and Wellbeing Board and leading on Merton Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy which will be refreshed in 2015. Public Health is also leading 
on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment which is currently underway.  

 

• Producing the Director of Public Health’s annual report on the health of the 
people in Merton which will be published in September.  

 

• Commissioning local mandatory services, i.e.,  
 

o sexual health services,  
o National Child Measurement Programme,  
o NHS Health Checks  

Page 16



 

 

5 

o Assuring health protection functions, such as immunisations, screening 
and pandemic flu 

o Public health advice to Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG 
 
 

2.5 Working with Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

• Public Health has worked with Merton CCG to advocate a focus on the east of 
the borough. The CCG is now developing a new model of care in East Merton 
and have agreed to pilot a ‘Proactive GP Practice’ model in the East of the 
borough.  

• Public Health is supporting Merton CCG priorities with Public Health staff 
participating in five (Children. Early Detection and Management, Elderly and 
Vulnerable Adults – Merton Model, Mental Health and Prevention) of the six 
CCG Priority Groups achieving a close working relationship and bringing the 
public health approach of evidence based work.   

• The Director of Public Health is represented on Merton CCG Board and 
Executive Team 

 

2.6 Working across the Council 

CMT agreed a budget and plan for Public
[...]
 benefit all sections of the local community.   

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None relating to this covering report. Scrutiny work involves consideration of 
the crime and disorder implications of the topic being scrutinised.     

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None relating to this covering report 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

• Adult Social Care Presentation. 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1.  

Page 30



Overview of Adult Social Care

Scrutiny Panel September 

2014

Simon Williams

Director

Community & Housing Department

P
age 31



National Social Care Context
• Challenges acknowledged as unprecedented (Barker report, National Audit Office, LGA 

efficiency report, etc). The House of Lords Committee on Public Service and Demographic 

Change warned in March 2013 that the UK was “woefully underprepared” for the social and 

economic challenges presented by an ageing society and that a “radically different model” of 

care would be needed

• Demographic change. The ONS projects that the percentage of people over 85 will double 

over the next 20 years. More people of all ages with complex health needs .Surge in demand 

for care and support 

• Significant budget reductions. 12% in real terms since 2010. ADASS budget survey reports 

rapidly shrinking scope for efficiency savings

• Implementation of the Care Act, from 2015. 

• Part of shared system with NHS, but funding mechanisms, incentives and governance 

different. Various solutions to this canvassed

• Provider market stressed in some areas

• Regulator coming back to stronger focus on quality 

P
age 32



Adult Social Care Service in 

Merton
• The service is divided into 3 areas: 

– Commissioning 

– Access & Assessment 

– Direct Provider Services

• 405 FTE staff

• £77.5m Gross Expenditure, £55.9m NET

• 4,250 customers of whom 3,075 are over the age of 65 years

P
age 33



[...]
s, speak 
to service users, expert witnesses and/or 
Officers/Partners. The Task Group can then report 
back to the wider Panel with their findings to endorse 
the submission of their recommendations to 
Cabinet/Council 

� This is the method usually used to carry out policy 
reviews 

Panel asks for a report then 
takes a view on action 

� The Panel may need more information before taking 
a view on whether to carry out a full review so asks 
for a report – either from the service department or 
from the Scrutiny Team – to give them more details. 

Meeting with service 
officer/partners 

� A Member (or small group of Members) has a 
meeting with service officers/Partners to discuss 
concerns or raise queries.  

� If the Member is not satisfied with the outcome or 
believes that the Panel needs to have a more in-
depth review of the matter s/he takes it back to the 
Panel for discussion 

Individual Members doing 
some initial research  

� A member with a specific concern carries out some 
research to gain more information on the matter and 
then brings his/her findings to the attention of the 
panel if s/he still has concerns. 

2.7 Note that, in order to keep agendas to a manageable size, and to focus on items to 
which the Panel can make a direct contribution, the Panel may choose to take some 
“information only” items outside of Panel meetings, for example by email. 

Support available for scrutiny activity 

Page 45



 

2.8 The Overview and Scrutiny function has dedicated scrutiny support from the Scrutiny 
Team to: 

• Work with the Chair and Vice-Chair of each Panel to manage the work programme 
and coordinate the agenda, including advising officers and partner organisations 
on information required and guidance for witnesses submitting evidence to a 
scrutiny review;  

• Provide support for scrutiny members through briefing papers, background 
material, training and development seminars, etc; 

• Facilitate and manage the work of the task and finish g
[...]
le indicate on advance care plans that they would prefer to die at home 

rather than a hospital, hospice or nursing home. It is frequently the absence of social care which 

renders this impossible. 

Who suggested it? Local Resident 

Summary of the issue: End of life care has been identified as one of the priorities of Merton 
Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG). In April 2012, the Panel received a copy of ‘ A Good 
End to Life’ Sutton and Merton Strategy for end of life care. This included refreshed priorities 
and framework to provide good care in the last twelve years of life. 

 

How could scrutiny look at it? The panel could invite (MCCG) to get an update on the strategy. 

Local voluntary and community services could also be invited to contribute to the discussion. 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Topic: Public health and how we can make our role as councillors effective in this arena 

Who suggested it? Cabinet member 

Page 55



 

Summary of the issue:  

The council took responsibility for public health in April 2013. Given the  strategic nature of 

public health issues the team works with a number of departments across the council to 

implement policy. Public health would benefit from raising the profile of their work both within 

the council and the local community. There may be a role for the councillors in using their role to 

support this work.  

How could scrutiny look at it? 

Look at good practice elsewhere and consider how it could be implemented in Merton. Meet 

with the Director of Public Health to discuss a greater role for councillors in supporting the public 

health agenda, both in their constituency roles and through their respective roles in the council. 

 

________________________________________________________________  

Topic: Support for people with complex health needs who are not currently linked to 

social services  

Who suggested it? Local community organisation 

Summary of the issue:  

The council currently supports people with critical and substantial health needs. There is benefit 

in supporting those who have ‘mild’ need in order to prevent them from needing more 

substantial support in the future. Any work in this area would be limited by the financial 

restraints that the council is facing. Vulnerable groups could include adults with learning 

disabilities, or older people living independently.  

How could scrutiny look at it? 

The Panel could look at the council’s prevention programme which supports those for those 

who do not qualify for more intense support. 

 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Topic: Scrutiny of the changes at St Helier and Epsom hospitals  

Who suggested it? A member of the scrutiny commission or panels 

Summary of the issue:  

Last year a review of health services in South West London proposed some substantial 

changes to Epsom and St Helier Hospital. The review was abandoned before the consultation 

stage.  

How could scrutiny look at it? It is proposed that a South West London Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is established to tackle issues affecting the wider sub region. The JHOSC 

will look at any future proposed changes for St Helier. 

Page 56



 

__________________________________________________________________ 

Topic: Scrutiny of the clinical commissioning policy  

Who suggested it? A member of the scrutiny commission or panels 

Summary of the issue: Since April 2013, the Merton Clinical Commissioning Group has 

replaced Primary Care Trust in commissioning and planning most of the health services locally 

How could scrutiny look at it? The clinical commissioning group will be invited to the first 

meeting of the panel to discuss their priority areas for the year ahead. During this discussion the 

Panel may wish to consider which areas they want to look at in more detail at future meetings.  

__________________________________________________
[...]
cal activity task group. 

The Panel discussed how to scrutinise any future proposals for St Helier hospital. It was agreed 
that any proposals that emerge as a result of a review of health services will be looked at 
through our South West London Joint Scrutiny arrangements.  

It was agreed that the Panel would continue receive regular updates on public health including 
an update on the health and wellbeing strategy. 

Panel members agreed that it is important to leave space on the agenda for any important 
issues that arise which is very probable in the health sector. 

Panel members would also like the Public Health team to run information sessions as they did 
last year. This is an important way to ensure that members are engaged in the health agenda. 

The Chair raised concerns about the length of time it takes to get a GP appointment, including if 
there are targets for how long people should have to wait and the differences between 
surgeries. 

Simon Williams, The Director of Community and Housing suggested that the Panel may wish to 
visit the Nelson extended medical facility which is due to open next spring. 

The Panel agreed that all the topics put forward were important issues and they would try and 
incorporate them in the work programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 60



 

`Appendix 5 

Appointment of co-opted members to the Healthier Communities and Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Background 

Co-opted members make an important contribution to the work of scrutiny.  Their role helps to 
broaden the range of expertise available when looking at local health issues. It also provides an 
opportunity for members of the public and local organisations to get involved in the work of the 
Panel.  

The last cohort of co-optees have highlighted the benefit the  role brings in regards to 
highlighting issues of concern, providing expertise and making valuable contributions to  the 
Panel, task group work and visits to local services.  

Reasons
[...]
3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 17 March
	5 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group - Priorities and Challenges for 2014/15
	6 Public Health in Merton - Priorities and Challenges
	7 Adult Social Care in Merton
	Overview of Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel September 2014

	8 Work Programme 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL
3 SEPTEMBER 2014
(19.15 - 21.00)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Pauline Cowper, 
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott, Councillor Sally Kenny and 
Councillor Abdul Latif

Dr Kay Eilbert (Director of Public Health) and Simon Williams 
(Director, Community & Housing Department) Stella Akintan 
(Scrutiny Officer) 

Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care and Health) , Councillor Joan Henry ,Councillor  Gilli 
Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Marsie Skeete.

1 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies for absence

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 17 MARCH (Agenda Item 3)

The chair asked for the minutes to be amended regarding the questions he directed 
to Dr Freeman. Cllr McCabe had asked if Merton had contributed to the helipad 
recently purchased by St Georges NHS Trust. The second question related to the 
election of the Chair of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG), Councillor 
McCabe has asked if local people had a mechanism to remove the Chair of the 
Clinical Commissioning Group if they did not feel they were doing a good job. 

Councillor McCabe also sought to clarify if the results of the election of the CCG 
Chair were on the website, to ensure openness and transparency and that the public 
could access this information.

The Director for Commissioning and Planning said that there had been contributions 
to the helipad from Merton Council, St Georges and two other partners he would find 
the details and report back to the Panel.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

In regards to the election of the Chair to MCCG, the Director reported that the 
election process had taken place when the Board was in shadow form and he was 
not aware that information was placed on the website at that stage. 

The Director for Commissioning and Planning said that check the details for 
publishing the results of the MCCG election and report back to the Panel.

A panel member asked about the length of the term of office for the Chair of the 
Clinical Commissioning Group. It was reported that it is two years from authorisation 
so the next election would be in 2015/16.

ACTION
That the Director of Commissioning and Planning to provide details on financial 
contributions to the Helipad and if details of the election of the Chair of the CCG 
would go on their website.

4 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES ON THE 17 MARCH (Agenda 
Item 4)

There were no matters arising from the minutes

5 MERTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - PRIORITIES AND 
CHALLENGES FOR 2014/15 (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Commissioning and Planning  gave an overview of the report

A panel member asked if the bids for the Nelson and Mitcham hospital will be closed 
or be made public knowledge?

The Director for Commissioning and Planning reported that they have to adhere to 
procurement guidance so there are some things they can and some they cannot 
share.  The aim to be as open and transparent as possible as far as procurement 
guidance will allow.

A panel member asked if there will be a privatisation of this service? The Director for 
Commissioning and Planning reported that he is not able to answer that question at 
this stage, however the successful bidder will have to demonstrate a strong track 
record and strong local record.

A Panel member said there had been considerable criticism of heath statistics so are 
they relied upon for direction of travel?

The Director for Commissioning and Planning said that they use a wide variety of 
information to inform decision making. There are some areas that data could be 
stronger such as mental health and community services.

A panel asked what information was taken into account when developing the 
Mitcham project. The Director for Commissioning and Planning reported that a new 



3

health needs assessment was conducted which provided robust and detailed 
information.  Site availability is being developed from an original list of ten possible 
locations of which five have made a shortlist. There will be an event in October for 
local people to have input and the Mitcham Project will score the final bids.

A panel member asked if length of time to get a GP appointment is one of the key 
performance indicators and if we can  tell on a practice by practice basis how long 
people have to wait to see a GP and are we confident that we have enough GP 
surgeries in Merton? 

In Merton we have just about the right number of GPs, although there are different 
views depending on what formula is used. The Director for Commissioning and 
Planning said that NHS England commission GP services, the clinical commissioning 
group has a support and improvement role. They are doing co-commissioning with 
NHS England which will give a better understanding of the issue. They  also receive 
yearly data from NHS England on GP appointments. 

An issue in Merton is that many GP’s are in the older age bracket or are approaching  
retirement age therefore we need good succession planning.

ACTION: Panel to ask NHS England for data on waiting times for a GP appointment.

6 PUBLIC HEALTH IN MERTON - PRIORITIES AND CHALLENGES (Agenda 
Item 6)

The Director of public health gave an overview of the report

A panel member asked when specific dates will be attached to the work programme 
and more information about the proactive GP practice model.

The Director of Public Health reported that the yearly plan is a summary and a rolling 
programme however an indication of timescales can be provided for the panel.

The Director of Public Health said there is a Proactive GP practice pilot project in 
East Merton to tackle health inequalities by looking at prevention, early detection with 
the aims of reducing smoking and chronic obstructive pulmonary disease rates. GP’s 
are being asked to refer people to the Live Well service. It is hoped to involve the 
nine GP services that make up the East Merton locality in the pilot.

A panel member asked how we capture illnesses before they become long term 
conditions.

 The Director of Public Health said health champions will play an important role in 
supporting people and referring them to services so that disease can be managed 
early when it can either be cured or managed.

A panel member asked what GP’s will do in this pilot that they are not already doing?



4

The Director of Public Health said that the aim is to improve services with no 
additional money.  They hope to use a range of techniques to motivate service 
providers and support to improve management of chronic obstructive pulmonary 
disease.

The Director of Public Health asked the panel to disregard appendix three as it was 
included by mistake.

A panel member asked what the future ring fence for public health will be.
 
The Director of Public Health reported we do not know what this will be yet. A panel 
member suggested that Public Health team has an opportunity to demonstrate the 
impact and benefit of the service now so that their budget will not be reduced in 
future years.

7 ADULT SOCIAL CARE IN MERTON (Agenda Item 7)

The Director for Community and Housing gave an overview of the report.

A panel member asked what monitoring takes place and how do we ensure that the 
public are vetted and people are given good care.

The Director for Community and Housing said that the contracts include quality 
standards which requires that staff are vetted and trained. The procurement team 
monitor contracts with providers as well look at Care Quality Commission Reports. 
CM2000 software ensures people turn up and spend designated time with providers. 
We also rely on customer feedback.

A panel member asked how we deal with dissatisfaction and how we make relatives 
aware of ways to give feedback.

The Director for Community and Housing said we work with providers to resolve 
issues. We inform all new customers of the complaints procedure. We do an annual 
survey of all users of homecare and of all carers known to us. The new Care Act will 
give us enhanced duties concerning carers.

A panel member asked why only 4% of spend was allocated to prevention. 

The Director for Community and Housing explained that as adult social care is a 
statutory service nearly all funding has to go to supporting people who have a right to 
support. Another issue is that there is not clear evidence that prevention actually 
prevents expenditure on statutory services. However the council wishes to continue 
to invest in prevention as long as it can see this prevention or delay in customers 
needing statutory services.  

A panel member asked if we will lose money if we have to fund deferred payments.



5

The Director for Community and Housing said that the council already operates a 
scheme of this nature and does not anticipate any significant extra cost pressures, 
other than managing the cash flow if the scheme expands. The main risk is that the 
new guidance needs to enable councils to place a charge on properties, this is being 
addressed in national discussions. 

8 WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 (Agenda Item 8)

The Panel agreed the following:

To conduct a scrutiny review of diabetes

The Panel thanked the former co-opted members for their work and agreed to 
conduct an open and transparent recruitment process for new co-opted members. 

Scrutiny officer to circulate the list of topics in the draft work programme for Panel 
members to prioritise 

A further discussion on the work programme will take place at the next meeting  

Councillor Suzanne Grocott was nominated as the Panel representative for 
Performance Monitoring

Budget scrutiny will remain the responsibility of all panel members

Panel Members were informed that St Georges Hospital has invited the Panel to visit 
the hospital as they are keen to strengthen their links with scrutiny. Councillor 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah confirmed that she had met with St Georges and felt that 
the Panel would benefit from a visit. Panel members agreed to consider this invitation 
when they had determined their priorities for the year ahead. 


